

In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20150083

Lori Yahna,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

Altru Health System,

Defendant and Appellee.

Appeal from the Judgment entered on January 22, 2014, and the summary judgment opinion dated January 16, 2015, Grand Forks County District Court, Case No. 18-2014-CV-00735

The Honorable Jon J. Jensen, Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT

Ronald H. McLean (#03260)
Peter W. Zuger (#06282)
10 Roberts Street
PO Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
(701) 232-8957
rmclean@serklandlaw.com
pzuger@serklandlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
Lori Yahna

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	18
A. Questions of Fact Exist Regarding Yahna’s Age Discrimination Claim...18	
1. There is no dispute that Yahna is a member of a protected class and that an adverse employment decision occurred on July 2, 2012.....	19
2. There are genuine issues of material fact regarding Yahna’s satisfactory performance of her job duties.....	20
3. There are genuine issues of material fact regarding whether others not in the protected class were treated more favorably than Yahna.	24
B. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on Yahna’s claim that her termination violated Altru’s policies and procedures, because questions of fact remain regarding whether Altru violated its policies and procedures.	26
VI. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

Anderson v. Meyer Broad. Co., 2001 ND 125, ¶ 18, 630 N.W.2d 46.....18

Dunford v. Tryhus, 2008 N.D. 212 ¶ 5, 776 N.W.2d 53917

Hunt v. Banner Health System, 2006 ND 174, ¶ 10, 11, 16, 18, 720 N.W.2d 49, 50.27, 28

Jacob v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co., 2005 ND 56, ¶ 13, 693 N.W.2d 604, 60918

Krueger v. St. Joseph’s Hospital, 305 N.W.2d 18, 22 (N.D. 1981).17

Riemers v. Grand Forks Herold, 2004 N.D. 192, ¶ 4, 688 N.W.2d 167.17

Spratt v. MDU Res. Group, Inc., 2011 ND 94, ¶ 16, 797 N.W.2d 328, 334.18, 25

Strom-Sell v. Council for Concerned Citizens, Inc., 1999 N.D. 132, ¶ 16, 597 N.W.2d
414.....17

RULES

N.D.C.C. § 14-02.4-02..... 18

N.D.C.C. § 14-02.4-02(1) 18

N.D.C.C. § 14-02.4-03..... 18
